
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221           Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: morgan.evans@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: AN/A-20:67 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner: 1622189 Ontario Inc. 
 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 53 Bittern St., Ancaster  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 
 
ZONING: M2 and 678 (General Business Park) district 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of two single storey multi-tenant industrial 

buildings having approximately 2, 874.0 m² and 1, 599.0 m² 
respectively notwithstanding that; 

 
1.  A minimum parking space width of 2.6 m shall be provided instead of the minimum 

required parking space width of 3.0 m (new regulation); and 
 
2.  A minimum of 2 barrier free parking spaces shall be provided instead of the 

minimum required 3 barrier free parking spaces; and 
 
3.  A minimum barrier free parking space width of 3.5 m shall be provided instead of 

the minimum required 4.4 m parking space width. 
 
Notes: 
 
These variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan Control application DA-20-044. 
 
Please be advised that the proposed variance for side yard is not required as the “M2” 
zone only refers to a minimum yard abutting a street; therefore, the requested variance 
is not necessary. 
 
 In addition to the above requested variance for reduced number of parking spaces is 
not necessary as the required number of parking spaces were calculated under Planned 
Business Centre (1 space for each 50.0 m² of gross floor area). Based on the total GFA 
of 4,473.0 m² ÷ 50.0 m² of GFA = 89.46 = 89 spaces being required and 100 spaces 
have been provided; therefore, variance for reduced number of parking spaces is not 
required. 
 
Variances have been written based on the information provided on the site plan. 
 
Please note that the By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 c) i) & ii):  
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i) A minimum 3.0 m wide landscaped area shall be provided and maintained 
abutting a street, except for points of ingress and egress. No information has 
been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, further variances may be 
required. 

 
ii) Notwithstanding i) above, where a parking space, aisle or driveway is located 

in a yard abutting a street, a minimum 6.0 m wide landscaped area, which 
includes a 3.0 m wide planting strip, shall be required and maintained between 
the said parking space, aisle, or driveway and a street, except for points of 
ingress and egress. No information has been provided on the submitted site 
plan; therefore, further variances may be required. 

 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 d):  
 

i) Outdoor Storage and Outdoor Assembly shall not be permitted in a Front Yard 
or a required Flankage Yard. No information has been provided on the 
submitted site plan; therefore, further variances may be required. 

 
ii) Outdoor Storage and Outdoor Assembly shall not exceed 85% of the total lot 

area. No information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, 
further variances may be required. 

 
iii) Outdoor Storage and Outdoor Assembly shall be screened from view from any 

abutting street by a Visual Barrier in accordance with Section 4.19 of this By-
law. No information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, 
further variances may be required. 
 

 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 e):  
 

i) Outdoor Display of goods, materials or equipment shall be permitted only as 
an accessory use and shall be permitted in a yard abutting a street but shall be 
no closer than 3.0 metres to the lot line. No information has been provided on 
the submitted site plan; therefore, further variances may be required. 

 
 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 g):  
 
g)  Maximum Gross Floor Area for Industrial Administrative Office or Surveying,   

Engineering, Planning or Design Business  
 

i) An Industrial Administrative Office or a Surveying, Engineering, Planning or 
Design Business shall be limited to a gross floor area of less than 10,000 
square metres on a lot. No information has been provided on the submitted site 
plan; therefore, further variances may be required. 

 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 h):  
 
h)  Maximum Gross Floor Area for an Alcohol Production Facility: 5,000 m². No 

information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, further 
variances may be required. 

 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 i):  
 
i) Maximum Combined Gross Floor Area for Accessory Retail, Showroom Area and 

Tasting Room: 
i) 25% of the gross floor area of the principal use or 500.0 square metres 

gross floor area, whichever is the lesser; and  
 

ii) Notwithstanding i) above, retail or accessory retail associated with a 
motor vehicle service station shall be limited to a maximum gross floor 
area of 280 square metres.  
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No information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, further 
variances may be required. 

 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 9.2.3 l):  
 

Additional Regulations for a Cannabis Growing and Harvesting Facility in addition 
to Section 9.2.3, the following additional regulations shall apply: 
 
i) Notwithstanding Section 9.2.3 d), no outdoor storage or outdoor assembly 

shall be permitted.  
 
ii) Notwithstanding Section 9.2.3 i), no retail sales shall be permitted.  
 
iii) Notwithstanding Section 4.12 c), any building or structure used for a 

Cannabis Growing and Harvesting Facility shall be setback a minimum of 
150 metres from:  
 
a) Any portion of a lot line abutting a Residential, Institutional or 

Commercial and Mixed Use Zone; and,  
 

b) Any residential dwelling unit existing at the date of passing of the by-law, 
any building used for farm labour residence, mobile home, educational 
establishment, residential care facility, place of worship, day care or park 
in a Rural Classification Zone.  

 
No information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, further 
variances may be required. 
 

 The By-Law requires the following per Section 4.9 - Mechanical and Unitary Equipment:  
 

Air conditioners and pumps (including heat pumps and swimming pool pumps) and 
other similar mechanical equipment shall be located only in accordance with the 
following regulations:  
 

a) Within a required front yard, provided such equipment shall have a 
minimum setback of 3.0 metres from the street line, a minimum setback 
of 0.6 metres from a side lot line and is screened from the street by an 
enclosure or landscaping; and,  

 
b)  Within a required side yard or required rear yard provided such equipment 

has a minimum setback of 0.6 metres from the side lot line or rear lot line. 
 
The By-Law requires the following per Section 5.1 a) v) a) & b):  
 

Unless otherwise regulated in this By-law, parking spaces and aisles, giving 
direct access    to abutting parking spaces, excluding driveways extending 
directly from the street, shall be subject to the following: 

 
b)  Shall provide a 3.0-metre-wide planting strip being required and 

permanently maintained between the street line and the said parking 
spaces or aisle.  

 
No information has been provided on the submitted site plan; therefore, 
further variances may be required. 
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This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 

 
 DATE: Thursday, August 6th, 2020 
 TIME:  3:40 p.m. 

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for 
details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

  
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED:  July 21st, 2020 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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